

No. 22-\_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

IN RE THE FEDERATION OF SOUTHERN COOPERATIVES/LAND  
ASSISTANCE FUND,  
*Petitioner.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the U.S. District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division  
No. 4:21-cv-0595-O (Hon. Reed O'Connor)

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

Jon M. Greenbaum  
Dorian L. Spence  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE  
1500 K St. NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005

Chase J. Cooper  
Jordan B. Redmon  
Ashley Jones Wright  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
2121 N. Pearl Street, Suite 900  
Dallas, TX 75201

Kobi K. Brinson  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
300 South Tyron St., 16th Floor  
Charlotte, NC 28202

Janelle A. Li-A-Ping  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
333 S. Grand Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

George C. Lombardi  
Julie A. Bauer  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
35 West Wacker Dr.  
Chicago, IL 60601

Andrew E. Tauber  
*Counsel of Record*  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
1901 L St. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 282-5288  
atauber@winston.com

Mark D. Rosenbaum  
Nisha Kashyap  
PUBLIC COUNSEL  
610 S. Ardmore Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90005

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

No. 22-\_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

IN RE THE FEDERATION OF SOUTHERN COOPERATIVES/LAND  
ASSISTANCE FUND,  
*Petitioner.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the U.S. District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division  
No. 4:21-cv-0595-O (Hon. Reed O'Connor)

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT.....	6
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
A. Plaintiffs challenge Section 1005. ....	7
B. Plaintiffs and the Secretary agree not to take fact discovery. ....	8
C. The district court erroneously denies intervention.....	8
D. This Court reverses, directing the district court to allow the Federation to intervene as a matter of right.....	9
E. The district court denies all fact discovery.....	10
F. The district court refuses to reconsider its ban on fact discovery. ....	12
G. The district court denies the Federation’s experts the data needed to prepare a reliable report. ....	13
H. The district court refuses to certify its orders barring fact discovery for interlocutory appeal.....	14
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE .....	15
I. The district court clearly and indisputably erred. ....	17
A. District courts must abide by this Court’s mandate.....	17
B. The district court violated the mandate rule.....	18
II. The writ is appropriate under the circumstances.....	21

- A. The issues implicated have wide-ranging importance..... 22
- B. This Court and other federal appellate courts recognize mandamus as the appropriate tool to compel compliance with the mandate..... 23
- III. The Federation has no other adequate means to obtain relief..... 25
- CONCLUSION..... 26
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020), cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds sub nom. <i>Planned Parenthood Ctr. for Choice v. Abbott</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1261 (2021) .....	passim
<i>Carpenter v. Vilsack</i> , 21-cv-103 (D. Wyo.) .....	22
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	15, 16
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 928 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Def. Distributed v. Bruck</i> , 30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022).....	21, 22
<i>In re Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>In re Digicon Marine, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 158 (5th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Dunlap v. Vilsack</i> , 2:21-cv-942 (D. Or.) .....	22
<i>In re F.C.C.</i> , 217 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Faust v. Vilsack</i> , 1:21-cv-548 (E.D. Wis.).....	22
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....	15, 17
<i>Gen. Universal Sys., Inc. v. HAL, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Holman v. Vilsack</i> , 1:21-cv-1085 (W.D. Tenn.) .....	22
<i>In re Itron</i> , 883 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018).....	17

*Joyner v. Vilsack*,  
1:21-cv-1089 (W.D. Tenn.) ..... 22

*Kapche v. City of San Antonio*,  
304 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2002) (per curiam)..... 21, 24

*Kent v. Vilsack*,  
21-cv-540 (S.D. Ill.)..... 22

*In re Lloyd’s Register N. Am., Inc.*,  
780 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 22, 25

*McKinney v. Vilsack*,  
2:21-cv-212 (E.D. Tex.)..... 22

*Miller v. Vilsack*,  
No. 21-11271, 2022 WL 851782 (5th Cir. Mar. 22, 2022)  
(per curiam).....*passim*

*Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter*,  
558 U.S. 100 (2009) ..... 15

*Nuest v. Vilsack*,  
21-cv-1572 (D. Minn.)..... 22

*Perez v. Stephens*,  
784 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam)..... 18

*Pub. Affs. Assocs., Inc. v. Rickover*,  
369 U.S. 111 (1962) ..... 23

*In re Reyes*,  
814 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 16

*Rogers v. Vilsack*,  
1:21-cv-1779 (D. Colo.)..... 22

*SBRMCOA, LLC v. Bayside Resort, Inc.*,  
596 F. App’x 83 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 24

*Schlazenhau v. Holder*,  
379 U.S. 104 (1964) ..... 16

*M. D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Abbott*,  
977 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 17, 18, 23, 25

*Tiegs v. Vilsack*,  
3:21-cv-147 (D.N.D.)..... 22

*Tollett v. City of Kemah*,  
285 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 18, 20

*In re United States*,  
207 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1953) (per curiam)..... 24

*United States v. Blackwell*,  
694 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 23

*United States v. Denson*,  
603 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1979) (en banc) (Rubin, J.) ..... 16

*United States v. Pineiro*,  
470 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 23

*In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.*,  
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) (en banc)..... 22

*Will v. United States*,  
389 U.S. 90 (1967) ..... 23

*Wynn v. Vilsack*,  
3:21-cv-514 (M.D. Fla.)..... 22

*Wynn v. Vilsack*,  
545 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2021)..... 19

**Statutes & Regulations**

7 U.S.C. § 2279(a)(6)..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... 13, 24

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 § 1005(a)(2), Pub. L. No.  
117-2, 135 Stat. ....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Notice of Funds Availability; ARPA Section 1005 Loan  
Payment, 86 Fed. Reg. 28,329, 28,330 (May 26, 2021)..... 7
